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ABSTRACT

BACKGROUND & OBJECTIVE: Oral hygiene and dictary habits play important roles in maintaining a healthy lifestyle.
Undergraduate students of allied health sciences and dentistry need to have adequate knowledge of diet and nutrition. This
study aims to find out the Oral hygiene practices and daily dietary habits of dental and Allied health sciences students in order
to assess their knowledge and health priorities.

METHODOLOGY: Dietary and oral hygiene practices of 224 (n=112) undergraduate dental and Allied Health Sciences
students from two local dental colleges were surveyed for this cross-sectional study using a convenience sampling technique.
A semi-structured close-ended questionnaire was employed to collect data after taking informed consent. Data was analyzed
using SPSS version 23. The results are presented as percentages and p < 0.05 was considered significant.

RESULTS: The comparison of oral hygiene practices among undergraduate BDS and AHS students using a semi-structured
closed-ended questionnaire showed statistical significance in different variables, including routine brushing (p < 0.05), dental
flossing (p=0.004), and dental consultation (p=0.048), indicating that dental students were more conscious about oral hygiene
than the AHS group.

CONCLUSION: Dental students demonstrated better oral hygiene practices compared to Allied Health Sciences students,
reflecting greater awareness and adherence to the recommended oral care routines. However, Allied Health students exhibited
better dietary habits, particularly with a higher intake of fruits and vegetables. These findings suggest the need for targeted
educational interventions to address gaps in oral hygiene and dietary habits among undergraduate students in both fields.
KEYWORDS: Oral Health, Nutritional Status, Oral hygiene, Diet.

Undergraduate students spend most of their time in college,
which may affect their quality of life and eating habits. They
adopt unhealthy eating habits such as a high-calorie diet and
junk food. A lower intake of fruits and vegetables and the
frequency and timing of food intake may also be affected &

INTRODUCTION

Diet-related health problems such as obesity, cardiovascular
diseases, and diabetes have a significant impact on human
health. Poor nutrition is one of the leading risk factor
contributing to chronic disease burden".Similarly, ignoring
dental hygiene has a negative effect on overall health and
quality of life and a healthy oral cavity is often linked to
better oral health knowledge and positive attitudes. Dental

Dental students are assumed to have better knowledge of
dietary and oral hygiene habits than non-dental students do.
However, there is no evidence that this knowledge translates

problems among undergraduate students are often caused by
inadequate education !

Diet affects oral health. This interdependence suggests that
nutritional health promotes good oral health and vice versa
Bl A nutritious diet, including adequate amounts of proteins,
vitamins, essential fatty acids, and micronutrients, can play
a vital role in the fight against infectious diseases such as
periodontitis, dental caries, and gum diseases [

into practice for maintaining good health! Healthy oral
and dietary habits among dental students are important
because they are expected to become dentists in the future.
Students who ignore implementing healthy oral hygiene and
dietary habits are likely to fail to establish health promotion
opportunities for their patients "

A balanced diet is essential to maintain good oral health. An
unhealthy diet can severely impair oral cavity function and
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alter the microbial flora. It may also affect demineralization
and remineralization of teeth, resulting in dental caries®.
A diet rich in calcium and low in sugar may enhance the
process of tooth remineralization, and students should be
aware of the effects of diet on oral health and encourage
them to reduce their sugar intake®. However, university
students are more prone to adopt unhealthy dietary habits,
such as skipping meals, eating junk food, and consuming
soft drinks, because of their lifestyle 1%,

Several studies have focused on assessing the dietary
habits and exercise practices of medical students. It was
found that international students consumed more fast food
and carbonated drinks per week than Chinese students !,

METHODOLOGY

This cross-sectional study was conducted among
undergraduate allied health sciences and dentistry students at
the Fatima Memorial College of Medicine and Dentistry and
Riphah International University from January 2023 to June
2023. Ethical approval was obtained from the Institutional
Review Board (IRB). (FMH-14/03/2023-IRB-1191).

Another study assessed dental students' knowledge of their
dietary habits and oral hygiene. The study concluded that
83.3% of participants agreed that dietary counseling could
reduce the incidence of dental caries ..

In another study, the knowledge and practices of dietary
habits and lifestyles were compared between non-medical
and medical students. It was reported that there was no
significant difference in the dietary intake of medical
students (41.3+ 9.39) compared with non-medical (40.8 +
9.12) 2. The rationale of this study was to highlight the
gap in the dietary and oral hygiene practices of dental and
allied health students. We assessed and compared the dietary
intake and oral hygiene practices of undergraduate students.

This study highlights the link between oral hygiene practices
and dietary habits among undergraduate students. A sample
of (N=224) undergraduate dental and AHS students (n
= 112) was selected using a 95% confidence interval, 5%
significance level, and total a target population of 500. Non-
probability convenience sampling was used.

RESULTS

Table-1: Learning environment among the integrated and traditional learning systems.

Questions Options BDS AHS Total P- value*
n(%) n(%) n(%)
How many times do you brush in a Once 26(23.2) 54(48.2) 80(35.7)
day? Twice 82(73.2) 52(46.4) 134(59.8) 0.00
1 do not brush every day 4(3.6) 6(5.4) 10(4.5)
How many times have you replaced | I do not replace my brush 22(19.6) 16(14.3) 38(17)
your toothbrush this year? Once 68(60.7) 55(49.1) 123(54.9) 0.018
Twice 22(19.6) 41(36.6) 63(28.1)
Howmuch timedo youspend Less than 1 minute 37(33) 37(33) 74(33)
brushing? 1 minute 64(57.1) 67(59.8) 131(58.5) 0.762
2 minutes 11(9.8) 8(7.1) 19(8.5)
How many times do you use dental I do not use floss 26(23.2) 21(18.8) 47(21.0)
floss? Once in a while 6(5.4) 17(15.2) 23(10.3) 0.004
Once every day 52(46.4) 32(28.6.) 84(37.5)
After every meal 28(25.0) 42(37.5) 70(31.3)
Do you rinse your mouth with No 46(41.1) 43(38.4) 89(39.7)
mouthwash? Yes 66(58.9) 69(61.6) 135(60.3) 0.168
How often do you consult a dentist? I have never been to Dentist 17(15.2) 31(27.7) 48(21.4)
Only in emergency cases 27(24.1) 30(26.8) 57(25.4) 0.048
Once in a year 33(29.5) 30(26.8) 63(28.1)
Twice in a year 35(31.3) 21(18.8) 56(25.0)
Do you wuse miswak (organic Never 28(25.9) 29(25.9) 48(21.4)
toothbrush)? Sometimes 81(72.3) 67(59.8) 148(66.1) 0.137
Always 12(10.7) 16(14.3) 28(12.5)
Do you rinse after eating? Never 66(58.9) 60(53.6) 126(56.3)
Sometimes 29(25.9) 37(33.0) 66(29.5) 050
Always 17(15.2) 15(13.4) 32(14.3)
Do you have bleeding gums? Never 65(58) 61(54.4) 126(56.3)
Sometimes 5(4.5) 5(4.5) 10(4.5) 0.85
Always 42(37.5) 46(41.1) 88(39.3)
Do you have staining on teeth? Yes 85(75.9) 86(76.8) 171(76.3.)
No 27(24.1) 26(23.2) 53(23.7) 0.87
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Methodology to be continue..

The allied health disciplines included in the study were
physiotherapy, nutrition and dietetics, optometry, and dental
lab technologists. Hence, 28 students from each discipline
were included, regardless of their gender. The research
tool used in this study was a semi-structured,closed-ended
questionnaire.

The questionnaire consisted of demographic data, dietary
intake of common cariogenic and healthy foods during the
seven days before the survey, and oral hygiene practices.
Multiple choice questions were asked after taking written
informed consent from the participants. The parameters of
dietary habits and oral hygiene practices were sourced from
the literature [314,

The survey items were subjected to cognitive testing to
identify and remove any problematic questions. Some of
these questions were also revised. The questionnaire was
distributed among the study participants after obtaining

informed consent and was administered on the same day.
Data was entered and analyzed using SPSS version 26.

A descriptive analysis was performed for all variables.
Categorical variables were presented as frequencies
and percentages. Continuous variables were presented
as mean and standard deviation. A Chi- square test was
used to statistically compare two groups for a categorical
variable. Pearson’s correlation coefficients were applied to
comparative variables. Data were considered statistically
significant at a p-value < 0.05.

Table -II: Comparison of dietary habits of undergraduate BDS and AHS students.

Questions Options BDS AHS Total P- value *
n(%) n(%) n(%)
Twice a day 13(11.6) 21(18.8) 34(15.2)
Fruit intake Once a day 49(43.8) 49(43.8) 98(43.8) 0.00
Couple of times a week 19(17) 32(28.6) 51(22.8)
I don’t eat fruits 31(27.7) 10(8.9) 41(18.3)
Thrice a day 6(5.4) 10(8.9) 16(7.1)
T R Twice a day 11(9.8) 25(22.3) 36(16.1) 001
Once a day 47(42) 37(33) 84(37.5)
Couple of times a week 33(29.5) 35(31.3) 68(30.4)
I don’t eat vegetables 15(13.4) 5(4.5) 20(8.9)
Never/rarely 42(37.5) 50(44.7) 92(41.1)
How often do you drink beverages/juices 1 03 times a week 54(48.2) 37633) 91(40.6) 0.11
3 to 7 times a week 9(8) 14(12.5) 23(10.3)
1 to 3 times daily 7(6.3) 11(9.8) 18(8)
Never/rarely 54(48.2.) 37(33.0) 91(40.6)
o il s G 1 to 3 times a week 42(37.5) 50(44.6) 92(41.1) ol
3 to 7 times a week 9(8.0) 14(12.5) 23(10.3)
1 to 2 times daily 7(6.3) 11(9.8) 18(8.0)
Never/rarely 29(25.9) 22(19.7) 51(22.8)
How often do you drink tea/coffee 11103 times a week 25(223) 22(19.7) 4721) 0.72
3 to 7 times a week 21(18.8) 24(21.4) 45(20.1)
1 to 2 times daily 30(26.8) 36(32.1) 66(29.4)
>3 times a day 7(6.2) 8(7.1) 15(6.7)
>7 glass 28(25) 19(17) 47(21)
Daily water intake 5.6 glass 42(37.5) 43(38.4) 85(37.9) 0.50
3-4 glass 30(26.8) 37(33.0) 67(29.9)
Once or twice 12(10.7) 13(11.6) 25(11.2)
Home cooked lunch 10(8.9) 22(19.6) 32(14.3)
What type of meal do you prefer when you | PFeer 0 stay hungry 36(32.1) 38(33.9) 74(33) 0.10
are in university? Junk food 37(33.1) 29 (25.9) 66(29.5)
Instant food (chips, biscuit) 29(25.9) 23(20.5) 52(23.2)
I rarely eat junk food 14(12.5) 24(21.4) 38(16.7)
In the past week, how many days have you 1-2 day 36(32.1) 42359) 90(39.8) 0.48
eaten junk food instead of a home cooked 3-4 day 36(32.1) 34(31.2) 70(32.0)
meal? 4-5 day 6(5.4) 6(4.4) 12(5.2)
6 or 7 days 8(7.1) 6(7.1) 14(6.3)

Results to be continue..
Out of 224 undergraduate students 38 male (33.9%) and 74
female (66.1 %) participated from the BDS group. The AHS
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group included 52 (46.4%) men and 60 (53.6%) women.
The average age of participants was 19-24 years.
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The comparison of oral hygiene practices among
undergraduate BDS and AHS students showed statistical
significance among different variables, indicating that dental
students were more conscious about oral hygiene than the
AHS group (Table-I).

The comparison of dietary habits of both undergraduate
groups did not show any significant difference, except for
fruit (p< 0.01) and vegetable intake (p = 0.01), as shown in
(Table-1I). AHS students showed better fruits and vegetable
intake as compare to BDS students.

DISCUSSION

Dietary intake and oral health are interdependent because
oral health is affected by the type of food consumed and its
nutrient content. Similarly, the well-being of oral tissues
and saliva quantity and quality depends on dietary intake
(3] Eating more fruits and vegetables, particularly vitamin
C-rich fruits and green leafy vegetables, reduces the risk of
chronic diseases and promotes oral health ',

Fruits and vegetables are two of the most essential food
groups, with one or two cups being recommended daily 31,
In our study, most of the BDS and AHS students (43.8 %)
consumed fruits once per day, while the consumption of
vegetables and fruits was higher in AHS students. Similarly,
a study reported that 42% of respondents consumed fruits
and vegetables once daily during quarantine!'”. A study
conducted on university students in Dammam, Saudi Arabia,
showed that 45.63% of the participants regularly consumed
energy drinks!'®. In our study, 40-41% of BDS and AHS
students are taking beverages and energy drinks at least 1-3
times a week. At the same time,only 8% are taking these
soft drinks on daily basis (P=0.11). An increased intake of
caffeinated drinks among students (38.5%) to 2-3 times a
day was reported in a study from UAE, in contrast to our
research, where most of the students (29.4%) were taking
1-2 times a day " (Table-II).

It was observed that 50.7% of the students were eating junk
food—3-7 days a week in Bangladesh, which is 29.5% of our
study population 2%, Water is a source of life and accounts
for 75% of the total body weight of humans. National
dietary guidelines recommend consuming 'plenty of water,'
and adequate intake is defined as 2.1L/ (10 glasses) per day
for adult women and 2.6 days (11.5 glasses) for adult men
(19 Tn our study ,only 21% of students met this criterion,
and 11.2 % of students were reportedly taking water once
or twice a day.

Brushing twice daily is recommended to reduce dental
caries 2122 A previous international study reported that 25%
of dental graduates brushed their teeth once daily . This
percentage was higher in our study, with 73.2% of BDS
students and 46.4% of AHS students brushing twice daily,
possibly because BDS students were more aware of the
significance of tooth brushing (Table-I). It is recommended
that toothbrushes be changed after three months®?*. Our
students needed to be made aware of this fact and changed
their toothbrushes twice a year. In this study, only 8.5% of
students spent the recommended 2 minutes brushing their
teeth (Table-I). Our results were in contrast to those reported
by Muthu et al. They reported that most dental and non-
dental students spent two minutes brushing their teeth 24231,
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Miswak is an organic tooth- brushing tool used in Southeast
Asia, the middle east, and African cultures for centuries.
It is reported to have various antimicrobial, antioxidant,
anti-inflammatory, and analgesic effects . The majority of
the students (p> 0.05) in both groups did not use miswak
(Table-I). A study among medical students showed that only
12.5% of students were using miswaks for oral hygiene
maintenance ",

The students in both groups (14.3%) rinsed after eating the
meals (Table-I). Similar to our study, oral health practices
were assessed among pre-university students, and the results
indicated that 68.7% of students did not rinse after meals 7.
There are different types of staining in the teeth, including
extrinsic and intrinsic staining. Tea, coffee, and smoking are
the most common causes of extrinsic staining **.23.7% of
the students responded that they had no staining or cavities
in their teeth. This may be because they needed to be made
aware of the presence of the cavity and consulted a dentist
only once a year (Table-I).

Regular dental examinations are crucial to maintain excellent
oral hygiene and improve overall health. Dentists advocate
good dental care during checkups, such as three minutes of
daily brushing and flossing 1.

LIMITATIONS

This study is subject to several limitations. A considerable
proportion of students in higher education reside in hostel
accommodations, away from their familial homes, which
may influence both the quality and quantity of their dietary
intake. However, data regarding students' boarding status
were not collected. Furthermore, the socioeconomic status
of participants was not assessed in this study. However we
were able to identify gaps in the dietary habits and oral
hygiene practices of our study population. Future research
is recommended to conduct a comprehensive analysis of
university students' oral hygiene and nutritional intake,
incorporating these variables to enhance the understanding
of relevant influencing factors.

CONCLUSION

The students' dietary habits revealed concern about the
intake of unhealthy food options, likely affecting their
health. In addition, while dental students appeared to have
better oral hygiene practices, their unhealthy dietary habits
underscored the gap in applying health knowledge to their
habits. These findings suggest the need for solid initiatives
toward oral health education and promotion of better dietary
patterns among these students. Additionally, more studies
are necessary to evaluate the long-term implications of these
habits on overall health status. Considering the future role
of these students in promoting public health, institutions
should take the required measures to ensure proper hygiene
and dietary practices among their students.
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